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Description of plants in Leiden University’s botanical garden
2. BOERHAAVE, Herman. Historia plantarum, quae in horto academico LugduniBatavorum crescunt cum earum charecteribus[!], & medicinalibus virtutibus.
London [printed in the Netherlands], “sumptibus Societatis” [the Royal Society?], 1738. 2
volumes bound as 1. Large 12°. 18th-century calf, gold-tooled spine.
€ 1850
Third edition, with corrections and an expanded index, of Boerhaave’s description of the plants in Leiden
University’s botanical garden. It gives an account of the various species, including the origins of the plants,
their names, characteristics and possible medicinal properties. It includes trees, herbs, flowers, mushrooms
and marine plants, including cannabis and various American, East Indian and other exotic species. Upon
his appointment as professor of medicine and botany at Leiden University in 1709, Herman Boerhaave
(1668–1738) automatically became head of the botanical garden. He published his first catalogue of plants,
Index plantarum, in 1710, and added more than two thousand species by the second edition in 1720,
reflecting Boerhaave’s extensive additions to the garden. Although the present work bears Boerhaave’s
name, it is believed to have been prepared by one of his students with the aid of lecture notes.
With a manuscript note in the fore-edge margin of the title-page, referring to the part-two title-page.
Lacking the final blank leaf. With very slight browning, but otherwise in very good condition. The hinges
are cracked and the spine label and extremities slightly damaged, but the binding is otherwise good.
Revised edition of an important botanical catalogue, especially valuable for its insights into Boerhaave’s
teaching methods.
[4], 408, [2], 409–696, [30] pp. Arnold Arboretum I, p. 91; ESTC T130372; Henrey 463; Kuijlen & Wijnands 91. ☞ More on our website
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First catalogue of what became the city
and university botanical garden in Ghent
3. COURET-VILLENEUVE, Louis-Pierre. Hortus Gandavensis Centrali Academiae
annexus, juxta Linnaei methodum dispositus; ... = [on the facing page:] Description de toutes
les plantes qui se cultivent dans le jardin botanique de l’École Centrale du département de
l’escaut, a Gand, ...
Including [COURET-VILLENEUVE, Louis-Pierre]. Liste des plantes levées dans
le jardin, sur les couches et dans les serres, pendant l’impression de cet ouvrage. (Du 1.er
Germinal an X au 1.er Prairial an XI.) Supplément.
Paris, Nicolas-Pierre, François-Laurent-Xavier & Louis-Charles Levrault, an X [= 1802, recté
1803]. 12°. With an additional title-page on A1, with the same wording as the French title
above, but with imprint: Ghent, A.B. Stéven, an X [= 1802], and a 2-page list of the author’s
publications between the half-title and title-pages. Contemporary half tanned sheepskin,
gold-tooled spine.
€ 1000
First catalogue of the plants botanical garden at the École Centrale in Ghent, which later became the
city and university botanical garden, arranged according to the Linnaean classification. The main text
covers 687 numbered plant genera, often listing several species, with brief descriptions. The supplement lists 123 numbered species without descriptions, but also under the Linnaean class headings.
The compiler Courdet de Villeneuve (1739–1806) was not a professional botanist but had been an
overseer of printing in Revolutionary France and moved in 1800 to Ghent, where he taught grammar
at the new École Centrale. When Napoleon conquered the southern Low Countries (territories of the
Austrian Habsburgs) in 1794 Ghent became the capital of one of the new departements, which each
had a central school with a library, botanical garden and other facilities for study.
With an owner’s inscription. In very good condition. The binding is slightly rubbed and the head of
the backstrip chipped and repaired, but still in good condition. An interesting record of botanical
scholarship in Napoleonic Ghent.
[29], [3 blank], 176, [7], [1 blank] pp. Kuijlen & Wijnands 66 & exhib. 2; Veendorp & Becking, p. 45 & bibliog. item 6. ☞ More
on our website
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Very rare description
of the author’s own botanical garden in Amsterdam
4. CUNO, Johann Christian, David Sigmund BÜT TNER and Friedrich
WAGNER (transl.) Ode über seinen Garten: Nachmahls Besser.
Amsterdam, Jacob Cornelis Schoots van Cappelle, 1750. 8vo. With a folding engraved
allegorical title-plate, an engraved printer’s device on the title-page, an elaborate
engraved coat-of-arms on the dedication page and 11 engraved plates (1 folding).
Further numerous woodcut allegorical capitals. Contemporary calf.
€ 2500
Rare second, enlarged edition of a description of the botanical garden of the author:
Johann Christian Cuno (1708–1783). The first edition (1749), also in German, does not
include Büttner’s botanical commentary. Cuno, born in Berlin, migrated to Amsterdam
and made a fortune as a merchant. He spent his spare time in his garden estate near
Haarlem and wrote this book about it. Cuno became an important figure in Amsterdam
society, befriending many authors, including Linnaeus, who named a plant family after
him: Cunonia. The first edition is extremely rare (not in WorldCat, but the SB Berlin has
a copy). Owner’s name in ink on first endpaper: “Jongman 1940”. Small tear in the margin
of the folding title-plate. A few wormholes throughout, more in the last pages. Spine and
board edges worn.
[34], 260 pp. STCN (4 copies incl. 1 incompl.); Paradisus Batavus 52; not in Arnold Arboretum; Hunt. ☞ More on
our website
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Linnaean edition
of the illustrated catalogue of Sherard’s great botanical garden
5. DILLENIUS (DILLEN), Johann Jakob. Horti Elthamensis plantarum rariorum
icones et nomina.
Leiden, Cornelis Haak, 1774. 2 volumes bound as 1. 2°. With 325 engraved plates, numbered
1–147, [1], 148–324. 4 plates misbound: 6/7 and 273/274. Contemporary boards. Preserved
in a professionaly handmade box, made for this book.
€ 12 000
Second expanded Linnaean edition of “one of the most important of pre-Linnaean works” (Hunt):
Dillen’s description of plants in the great botanical garden in Eltham (London) of James Sherard,
“one of the most richly stocked gardens in the world”.
To this second edition the Linnaean binomal names are added on the preliminary leaves and in the
present copy a contemporary hand has written these names in ink under each of the plates. The
first edition, printed in London 1732 is extremely rare, only 145 copies of the plates and 500 of the
original text were printed. The present second Leiden edition is praised for its very fine plates of
succulents.
“Dillen’s work was highly respected by Linnaeus ... His Hortus Elthamensis (first edition 1732) may
have served as a prototype for the Hortus Cliffortianus (1737)” (Stafleu, Linnaeus). The plates by
Dillen were sufficiently accurate to be of considerable service to Linnaeus. In a gesture of appreciation Linnaeus named a genus of trees Dillenia. Dillen offered Linneaus his position as professor of
botany at the University of Oxford, but he declined.
With many handwritten notes at the foot of the pages. With a small brown stain at the foot.
Binding slightly rubbed and soiled but completely intact and firm. Overall in good condition and
wholly untrimmed, giving very large margins.
[12] pp. Dunthorne 94; Hunt 637; Nissen, BBI 492; Pritzel 2285; Stafleu, Linnaeus, p. 199; Stafleu & Cowan 1471. ☞ More on
our website
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12 original photographs of the Leiden Hortus Botanicus in the 1860s
6. GOEDELJEE, Jan. [Title on front cover:] Photographische gezichten in s’ Rijks Akademietuin te Leiden. 1866.
Leiden, 1866. Oblong 2°. 12 original photographic albumen prints (ca. 19.5 × 25 cm) with rounded corners, mounted on paperboard leaves
(30.5 × 37 cm), with tissue guard leaves. Contemporary blind-tooled green cloth with title in gold on the front board, silk endpapers. € 4250
Twelve beautiful original photographic albumen
prints taken in the Hortus Botanicus of Leiden
University, the first botanical garden in the Northern
Netherlands, founded in 1590. The locations of many
of the photographs are still recognizable, including
most of the buildings, “the bust near the bee-hives”
and the Witte Singel (the canal next to the garden).
Jan Goedeljee (1824–1905) began as bookbinder in
Leiden but from 1865 on he preferred to be known
as photographer. He had a studio on the Hogewoerd
and already in 1866 he published this collection
of 12 photographic albumen prints. Specializing
also in portrait photography, including portraits
of members of the Royal family, he called himself
”Court photographer”.
With an owner’s inscription of Carsten H. Witte on
the verso of the fly-leaf. Carsten Witte (1802–1881) was
born in Schleswig Holstein and moved to Rotterdam
in 1820 where he became the first ”hortulanus” (conservator of the botanic gardens) in that city. Front
cover soiled, gilding of title partly damaged, corners
bumped and with library label. Some foxing in paperboards; most of the tissues – some lacking – frayed;
some of the photographs are slightly faded, apparently as issued. Otherwise in good condition.
[12] ll. ☞ More on our website
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Rare first catalogue of the Lisbon botanical garden
7. [GOMES, Bernardino António and Caetano Maria Ferreira da SILVA
BEIRÃO]. Catalogus plantarum horti botanici medico-cirurgicae scholae
olisponensis anno MDCCCLII.
Lisbon, Typografia Nacional, 1851. 8°. Contemporary half morocco, marbled
sides. 
€ 850
Rare first and only edition of the first printed nursery catalogue of the botanical gardens
at the Escola Medico-Cirurgica of Lisbon (established 1825). The gardens housed species
that were imported from around the world, including India, Africa and America.
There are 1783 numbered entries for plants, arranged according to the classification of
Decandolle. It describes many trees, including 2 types of plum trees (ameixieira brava
& mansa), 6 “arvores” (verdadeira, castidade, tristeza, coral, papel, paraizo, quarenta
escuos) and 4 types of poplar.
From the library of the famous French gardener Pedro Maurier, who worked in Lisbon,
with his name in ink on title page, and a private library shelf label on a front endleaf.
Slightly worn on the edges, otherwise in very good condition.
XXVI, [2], 258 pp. Bradley I, 60; Innocêncio I, (363–4); II, 12; X, (62–3.) ☞ More on our website
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Unrecorded Barcelona nursery catalogue
listing 323 flowers, including 25 tulips “muy raras”
8. GUIOT. Catalogo de flores.
[Barcelona, Francisco Suria y Burgada, ca. 1775]. Small 8° (14 × 9.5 cm). Later(?) decorated-paper wrappers.
€ 3950
Unrecorded nursery catalogue listing 323 flowers (numbered in eleven groups) offered for sale
by a flower merchant named Guiot. Although the catalogue contains no imprint and does
not give the merchant’s address, he was probably in or near Barcelona, where the catalogue
was printed. It gives the names and colours of 15 Plantas de Claveles [carnations], 35 Jacintos
Dobles [hyacinths], 20 Narcissos muy Dobles [daffodils and narcissus], 25 Jonquilles Dobles
[jonquils], 7 Varas de Jessé Dobles [amaryllis and related?], 25 Tulipas muy Raras [tulips],
12 Flores muy Raras, 4 Otras Flores muy raras, 15 Rosales odoriferous á cien hojas [roses],
100 Francillas dobles muy raras (plus 5 unnumbered sorts) [amphion and related?], and 60
Nemoras muy Dobles [nemoras].
Two French publications on forestry appeared in Paris in 1770 under the author’s name Guiot:
Manuel forestier & portatif and l’Arpenteur forestier, (Bradley IV, 108 & 263) but this may have
no relation to the (Barcelona?) flower merchant who published the present Catalogo de flores.
In very good condition, title-page slightly smudged. With only about 5 mm trimmed from
the margins. Unique and unrecorded Barcelona flower catalogue, describing a wide variety
of tulips, roses and many others.
XX pp. Not in Maria del Carmon Simon Palmer, Bibliografia de Cataluña II (1766–1820); CCPB; KVK & Worldcat;
Histoire de la botanique en France; Palau. ☞ More on our website
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Catalogue of the botanical garden near Jakarta, Indonesia
9. HASSKARL, Justus Karl. Catalogus plantarum in horto botanico Bogoriensi
cultarum alter. | Tweede catalogus der in ‘s lands plantentuin te Buitenzorg gekweekte
gewassen.
Batavia, Lands-drukkerij, 1844. 8°. Contemporary half sheepskin, modern endpapers.

€ 950
First edition of a catalogue of the plants in the Kebun Raya Bogor, the large botanical garden near
Jakarta (Batavia), Indonesia, formerly known as ‘s Lands Plantentuin te Bogor. It contains 1298
entries, including many east – and south-east Asian species, with new binomials, followed by
an appendix and two indices, one listing vernacular plant names, including Japanese, Javanese,
Malay and Sundanese. The word “alter”/”tweede” on the title-page refers to an earlier catalogue,
entitled Catalogus horti Bogoriensis, edited by Blume and published in 1835.
Internally in very good condition, with only an occasional spot. Binding rubbed and slightly
worn along the extremities, otherwise good.
[4], 391, [1 blank] pp. Merrill & Walker 1844a; Pritzel 3842; Stafleu & Cowan 2462. ☞ More on our website
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Rare flower art book
which describes some exotics for the first and only time
11. L’HÉRITIER DE BRUTELLE, Charles-Louis. Sertum Anglicum, seu
plantae rariores quae in hortis juxta Londinum, imprimis in horto regio Kewensi
excoluntur, ab anno 1786 ad annum 1787 observatae.
Paris, Pierre-François Didot, 1788 [= after 1800]. 1° (full-sheet leaves, ca. 34 × 53,5 cm).
With 35 engraved botanical plates (8 folding), including 20 drawn by Pierre-Joseph
Redouté and 10 by James Sowerby. Contemporary half red roan (sheepskin). Preserved
in a professionaly handmade box, made for this book.
€ 18 000
Second edition, what is usually called the second issue, of a flower art book by the French
botanist Charles Louis L’Héritier de Brutelle (1746–1800). In this book, L’Héritier describes 35
genera and 124 species of rare plants in Kew Gardens and the herbarium of his fellow botanist
Joseph Banks, which he studied in 1786 together with Pierre Joseph Redouté. The text mostly
describes horticultural plants, including many exotic plants from South Africa. Most of the
plates were provided by the two most gifted botanical artists of the time: Pierre Joseph Redouté
and James Sowerby.
The Sertum Anglicum was published as a token of the author’s gratitude for the hospitality
shown by Joseph Banks and other fellow botanists on his visit to England. Remarkable for the
Sertum Anglicum is that 13 genera and 65 species of exotic plants are described here for the first
time. Furthermore no less than 31 of the plates are the first published illustration of the species,
and most remarkably 7 still remain the only illustration of the species ever published. For that
reason the book remains an unmissable botanical reference work today, in addition to its value
as botanical art of the highest quality, containing beautiful flower illustrations by two of the
greatest masters of all time.
With a hand-written inscription on the first endleaf. Binding, especially the edges, slightly
rubbed, the paper sides are slightly discoloured. With only a few stains and the edges of the
paper slightly frayed. Spine professionally reinforced. A large paper copy of a rare work in good
condition.
[4], 20 pp. Dunthorne 248; Great flower books 65; Hunt 692; Nissen, BBI, 1189; Pritzel 5270; Stafleu & Cowan 4492. ☞
More on our website
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Salm’s rare French catalogue
with succulents from the genus Aloe
12. SALM-REIFFERSCHEID-DYCK, Joseph. Catalogue Raisonné des Espèces
et variétés d’Aloès décrites par Ms. Willdenow, Haworth, De Candolle et Jacquin, et
de celles, non décrites, existantes dans les Jardins de l’Allemagne, de la France et du
Royaume des Pays-Bas.
[Schloss Dyck, Düsseldorf, 1817]. 8°. Paper wrappers.
€ 225
French edition, with Latin descriptions, but preliminaries and notes in French, of a rare catalogue
of succulents from the genus Aloe. A German edition appeared at the same time.
Salm-Reifferscheid-Dyck (1773–1861) started collecting succulents at Schloss Dyck in 1800 after
consorting with the leading French botanists in Paris and took lessons in paintings from Redouté
after he saw the illustrations Redouté made for Candolle’s Plantarum Succulentarum Historia.
His succulent collection soon became unrivalled.
Very good copy.
7, (1), “72” [= 70], (2 blank) pp. BMC NH, p. 1792; Pritzel 8008 note; Stafleu & Cowan 10126 note (4 copies); KVK (3 copies);
Kew Gardens on-line Cat. (1 copy); not in OCLC. ☞ More on our website
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Additional commentaries to Salm’s regular lists of succulents
13. SALM-REIFFERSCHEID-DYCK, Joseph. Observationes botanicae in Horto Dyckensi
notatae.
Cologne, Th. Fr. Thiriart, 1820–1822. 3 volumes. Small 8° (15.5 × 9.5 cm). Contemporary green
paper wrappers.
€ 400
A catalogue with additional commentaries and revisions of Salm’s regular lists of succulents.
Salm-Reifferscheid-Dyck (1773–1861) started collecting succulents at Schloss Dyck in 1800 after consorting
with the leading French botanists in Paris and took lessons in paintings from Redouté after he saw the illustrations Redouté made for Candolle’s Plantarum succulentarum historia. The first listing of succulents was a
short pamphlet printed in 1809, the next listing was published in 1816 and was followed by a more regular
publication of catalogues printed in very small numbers. They acted as “exchange lists with the botanical
gardens and private collectors with whom Salm-Dyck exchanged specimens” (Rowley).
After his death in 1861 the collections at Schloss Dyck soon started to break-up. The herbarium was the
first to go, but his unrivalled succulent collection survived until the First World War. What was left of his
magnificent library was auctioned in 1992–1993. “Only then did the extent of the loss become apparent: in
addition to Salm-Dyck’s manuscripts, notebooks and fine paintings [...] there were several editions of his
garden catalogue unrecorded by Pritzel, Stafleu & Cowan and other recognised bibliographies, and unseen
by succulentists in the never-ending search for prior publication of names and dates of introduction of new
species” (Rowley).
Very good copy.
35, [1 blank]; [2], 37–73, [1 blank]; 47, [1 blank] pp. BMC NH, p. 1792 (vol. I only); Pritzel 8009; Rowley, “Salm-Dyck’s Catalogues”, in: Taxon
vol. 42, no. 4, pp. 845–851; Stafleu & Cowan 10127. ☞ More on our website
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Count Salm’s 1834 catalogue of succulents
14. SALM-REIFFERSCHEID-DYCK, Joseph. Index plantarum succulentarum
in Horto Dyckensi cultarum.
Aachen, J.J. Beaufort, 1834. 8°. Contemporary brown/yellow wrappers.
€ 225
Very rare sixth catalogue of the succulents cultivated by Count Salm in his gardens at Schloss
Dyck, including American and South African species. The catalogue contains 10 more pages than
the previous one from 1829 and lists a total of some 1500 species.
Salm-Reifferscheid-Dyck (1773–1861) started collecting succulents at Schloss Dyck in 1800 after
consorting with the leading French botanists in Paris and took lessons in paintings from Redouté
after he saw the illustrations Redouté made for Candolle’s Plantarum succulentarum historia. The
first listing of succulents was a short pamphlet printed in 1809, the next listing was published in 1816
and was followed by a more regular publication of catalogues printed in very small numbers. They
acted as “exchange lists with the botanical gardens and private collectors with whom Salm-Dyck
exchanged specimens” (Rowley).
After his death in 1861 the collections at Schloss Dyck soon started to break-up. The herbarium
was the first to go, but his unrivalled succulent collection survived until the First World War. What
was left of his magnificent library was auctioned in 1992–1993. “Only then did the extent of the
loss become apparent: in addition to Salm-Dyck’s manuscripts, notebooks and fine paintings [...]
there were several editions of his garden catalogue unrecorded by Pritzel, Stafleu & Cowan and
other recognised bibliographies, and unseen by succulentists in the never-ending search for prior
publication of names and dates of introduction of new species” (Rowley).
Very good copy.
81, [1 blank] pp. BMC NH, p. 1792; Rowley, “Salm-Dyck’s Catalogues”, in: Taxon vol. 42, no. 4, pp. 845–851; WorldCat (1 copy);
not in Stafleu & Cowan. ☞ More on our website
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Catalogue of plants in the exotic garden
of the Dutch banker
Adriaan van der Hoop
16. VRIESE, Willem Hendrik. Hortus Spaarn-Bergensis.
Enumeratio stirpium quas, in villa Spaarn-Berg prope
Harlemum, alit Adr. van der Hoop.
Amsterdam, Johannes Müller (back of title-page: printed
by C.A. Spin), 1839. 8°. With 2 double-page chromolithographed plates. Original publisher’s stiff printed wrappers.

€ 1950
First and only edition of the first catalogue of the plants and
trees in the famous garden of the Spaarnberg country estate in
Santpoort, a few kilometres north of Haarlem in the Netherlands.
The Dutch banker Adriaan van der Hoop (1788–1854) expanded
the estate by buying adjacent land and created the beautiful
garden with exotic and tropical plants. Van der Hoop was one of
the richest men in the Netherlands and an important collector of
art and botanical books. His catalogue includes plants from all
over the world, including almost 200 species from Australia.
The plants were catalogued by the Dutch botanist and physician
Willem Hendrik de Vriese (1806–1862). A second catalogue was
published in 1849 by J.J.F.H.T. Merkus Doornik.
Some wear to the spine, but otherwise in very good condition,
wholly untrimmed and with two attractive colour plates.
XII, 146, XVI, [2 blank] pp. Bradley I, p. 51; Landwehr, Coloured plates 206; Paradisus
Batavus 105; Pritzel 9838. ☞ More on our website
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Nursery catalogues from Japan, Indonesia and Iran
18. [ASIA]. [Collection of 14 nursery catalogues of various companies from Japan, Indonesia and Iran].
1928–1979. 14 volumes. Various sizes. With numerous black and white and occasionally coloured illustrations. Original publisher’s printed paper
wrappers.
€ 750
Rare historic nursery catalogues of 4 different Asian firms
from Indonesia, Iran, Japan, 14 catalogues in total. Most
are from the Japanese nursery company Chugai, a dealer
in seeds, plants and bulbs of flowering plants and trees.
All of Chugai’s catalogues in the present collection are in
English and made for the American market. They had a
warehouse in Portland, Oregon. Furthermore the present
collection includes one Iranian catalogue, by Ram Adhar
Nursery in Faizabad who offer various vegetables. It has a
nice illustration on the front cover of a girl surrounded by
plants. Lastly, the collection also includes one Indonesian
catalogue, which is a list of plants by a Dutch colonial
nursery. The text is in Dutch.
All catalogues are very rare. The Indonesian and Iranian catalogues do not appear in WorldCat. The Chugai catalogues
are kept in Wageningen University and Cornell University.
Indonesia, M. Buysman in Mongko Djadjar near Lawang,
[no year]: Iran, Ram Adhar & Co. in Faizabad (1978–1979);
Japan, Chugai Shokubutsu Yen in Yamamoto near Kobe
(1928–1940)
All catalogues were deduplicated from the library of the
Wageningen University & Research. Occasionally slightly
soiled, foxed or frayed. Otherwise in good condition.
WorldCat: (Chugai only, 2 copies); rest not in Iwasa; WorldCat. ☞ More on
our website
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Belgian nursery catalogues
19. [BELGIUM]. [Collection of 22 nursery catalogues of various Belgian companies].
1862–1958. 22 volumes. Various sizes. With numerous black and white and occasionally coloured illustrations. Original publisher’s printed paper
wrappers.
€ 500
Historic nursery catalogues of 11 different Belgian firms, 22 volumes
in total. Text in French and Dutch. The catalogues for Gonthier are
especially beautiful, with nicely colour printed covers, lots of coloured
illustrations and decorations. The 1927 catci catalogue of De Laet
is specifically interesting because it shows pictures of cactus species
taken in Mexico.
The catalogues in the present collection offer strawberries, flowers,
cacti, trees and seeds. The nurseriy catalogues are: Andries-de
Spiegeleer in Grimminge (1950–51, 1957.); Joseph Baumann in Ghent
(1867–68); Narcisse Gaujard in Ghent (1862; Gonthier in Wanze
(1952, 1956–58); L. Jacob-Makoy & cie. in Liège (1875–1876; K.J. Kuyk
(1899–1900); De Laet in Contich-Village-lez-Anvers (1927.1931–32);
Louis Lens in Wavre-Notre-Dame (1946–47): Jean Linden in Brussels
(1881); Pynaert-van Geert in Ghent (1879–80); F. Rodigas in Lier near
Antwerp; Enfants Schatteman in Eenbeekeinde (Ghent) (1925).
Catalogues from before 1916 might have been part of the famous
E.H. Krelage collection. All catalogues were deduplicated from the
library of the Wageningen University & Research. Occasionally
slightly soiled, foxed or frayed. Otherwise in good condition.
European Nursery Catalogue Collection: Linden (not this year), Jacob-Makoy (not this
year); Iwasa: Linden, Jacob-Makoy (not this year); all the other nurseries not in ENCC;
Iwasa. ☞ More on our website
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Various European nursery catalogues
20. [EUROPE]. [Collection of 20 nursery catalogues from various European countries].
1865–1963. 20 volumes. Various sizes. With numerous black and white and occasionally coloured illustrations. Original publisher’s printed paper
wrappers.
€ 600
Rare historic nursery catalogues of 9 different firms from various European countires: Bulgaria, Czech Republic, Denmark, Great-Britain, Italy, Luxemburg,
Spain, Sweden and Swizerland. The catalogues in the present collection offer apples, flowers, trees, seeds, potatoes from Czech Republic, cauliflower from
Bulgaria etc. Some of the catalogues are made for international customers and are in English, German or French. Others are in their native language.
Very rare, the digital database European Nursery Catalogue Collection does not list any catalgogue from these European companies at all. The nurseries and the
publishers of their catalogues are:
Bulgaria – Nikola Boneff in Gornja-Orehovica (1929);
Czech Republic – Sativa in Havlíčkův Brod (1947);
Denmark – Daehnfeldt in Odense (1945); GreatBritain John Laing & Sons in London (1894)); Italy –
M. Capecchi e Figli in Pistoia (1959).; M. Herb in Naples
(1931, 1948–49, 1953–54, 1959–1960, 1962–1963)); Pacini
& Boldi in Pistoia; Giuseppe Sada in Milan (1876–77));
Luxemburg – Ch. Gemen & Bourg in Luxembourg.; R.
Val. Wagener Söhne in Echternach, Luxemburg (1892);
Spain – José Luciani in Cordoba (1910–11); Sweden –
Gehlins in Malmo (1952–53); Switzerland – J. Jacques
Paris in Geneve (1865 ); Floraire in Geneve (1941, 1915,
1921–23. 1962)).
Catalogues from before 1916 might have been part of
the famous E.H. Krelage collection. All catalogues
were deduplicated from the library of the Wageningen
University & Research. Occasionally slightly soiled,
foxed or frayed. Otherwise in good condition.
Not in: European Nursery Catalogue Collection; Iwasa. ☞ More on
our website
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Nursery catalogues from the Angers region (France)
21. [FRANCE – ANGERS]. [Collection of 36 nursery catalogues of various French nurseries from the Angers region].
1862–1967. 36 volumes. Various sizes. With numerous black and white and occasionally coloured illustrations. Original publisher’s printed
paper wrappers.
€ 1250
Rare historic nursery catalogues of 12 different French firms,
all based in or around Angers, the largest horticultural center in
Europe. Horticulture really developed in Angers during the 19th
century. Gaston Allard created the Arboretum where 3,500 species
would be planted and tested and the father of pomology, André
Leroy, created the biggest nursery in Europe (300 employees, 170
ha). He sold his produce throughout the world, and opened the
door for future generations of nurserymen, which can be found in
the present collection of catalogues. Today Angers is a major center
for horticultural science, being the home of the Institut National
d’Horticulture (INH). The catalogues in the present collection offer
apples, flowers, trees and seeds. Some have English or German text.
The nurseries and the publishers of their catalogues are:
Baudriller in Gennes near Angers (1884–85); Boisdabert succr.
(1866–67, 1875); Charoze (1867); F. Delaunay (1930–39, 1946–47,
1950–58, 1962–63, 1966–67); Delépine ainé (1867); Deniau ainé
(1862); A. Hamonet (1956); Hermenot (1869); Lepage & cie (1958–
1961); Julien Monnier & cie (1861,1866,1868); Pajotin-Chedane
(1949–50, 1956–59, 1964–64); G. Thébault-Lebreton (1929–13)
Catalogues from before 1916 might have been part of the famous
E.H. Krelage collection. All catalogues were deduplicated from the
library of the Wageningen University & Research. Occasionally
slightly soiled, foxed or frayed. One volume damaged (PajotinChedane 1949–1950). Otherwise overall in good condition.
European Nursery Catalogue Collection: only Delaunay 1937; Baudriller, Boisdabert,
Delépine, Deniau, Hamonet, Lepage, Monnier, Pajotin-Chedane, Thébault-Lebreton not
in European Nursery Catalogue Collection; Iwasa. ☞ More on our website
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Rare French provincial nursery catalogues
23. [FRANCE]. [Collection of 65 French nursery catalogues from various regions in France].
1861–1966. 65 volumes. Various sizes. With numerous black and white and occasionally coloured illustrations. Original publisher’s printed paper
wrappers.
€ 1500
Rare historic nursery catalogues of 23 different French firms from various provincial regions in France. This includes a few from Lyon, a couple from the South
of France, even one from the Pyrenees and a number from the North as well. Some are very rare and quite obscure, such as Mercier in the small village of
Ballon near Le Mans. A number of nurseries were based in the gardens of great French chateaux, such as Dessert’s at Chenonceaux, which marks the importance of palace gardens in the development of modern European horticulture. Most of the nurseries are not included in the digital database European Nursery
Catalogue Collection at all.
The catalogues in the present collection offer apples, flowers,
trees and seeds. Some have English or German text. The
nurseries are:
Amand Aldebert in Lille; Jean August Becker in Mulhouse;
Blain fils ainé in Saint-Remy-de-Provence (South France);
Bruant in Poitiers; J. Bouchy Sohn in Metz; Cordier in Bernay
(Normandy); Crozy Ainé in Lyon; A. Dessert in Chenonceaux
near Tours; G. Ganet in Eaux-Bonnes (Pyrennees);
Van den Heede in Lille; Hémeray-Aubert in Orleans; Ch.
Huber frères et cie. in Hyères, South France; Leonard Lille
in Lyon; Mercier in Ballon near Le Mans; Pernet fils ainé in
Charpennes (Lyon); Rivoire in Lyon; Jaques Sagnier fils et cie.
in Nimes; P. Sebire in Ussy (Normandy); Claude Servan in
St. Rémy (South France); Tallandier in Nancy; A. Théodet in
Olivet ; Victor Tholosan in Bandol (South France); Valentin
in Montélimar (South France); – Vérilhac J. père et fils. in
Annonay near Lyon.
Catalogues from before 1916 might have been part of the
famous E.H. Krelage collection. All catalogues were deduplicated from the library of the Wageningen University
& Research. Occasionally slightly soiled, foxed or frayed.
Otherwise in good condition. Some volumes damaged but
overal in good condition.
European Nursery Catalogue Collection: Bruant, Leonard Lille (not these years);
Iwasa: Aldebert (not these years); all the other nurseries not in ENCC; Iwasa. ☞
More on our website
nursery catalogues

24 Japanese colour drawings of lilies,
with their romanized Japanese names,
and prices of the bulbs
26. [JAPAN]. Yuri hana shashin [= Drawings of lily flowers, from life].
[Yokohama?, ca. 1875?]. Very large 4° (39.5 × 27.5 cm). 24 Japanese flower
drawings in black and grey ink with watercolour and gouaches, on Japanese
(kozo/paper mulberry?) paper, with the romanized Japanese name, and
the price of the bulbs (in francs and centimes) and sometimes colours or
other information in French. Contemporary brown Japanese paste-paper
wrappers with a bird and flower motif, stab-sewn at the head. € 4950
A Japanese manuscript trade catalogue of lily flower bulbs, without the seller’s
name or location, each leaf with a full-page colour drawing of a lily (in two
cases two lilies of the same sort), forming an attractive series of Japanese flower
drawings. One lily is shown with two open flowers, but the rest with one open
flower, often also with one or more closed or partly open flowers. The price per
bulb varies enormously from 4½ centimes to 4½ francs, with the most expensive
sold singly and the least expensive in batches of 20.
The Japanese names follow a non-standard romanization. It seems to be the
system used by Paul Amédée Ludovic Savatier (1830–1891), who lived in Japan
from 1865 to 1876, and his Japanese student Saba in their published translation
of a 1759 Japanese botanical work: Yônan, Botanique Japonaise: livres kwa-wi,
Paris, 1873.
Although the catalogue names no nursery or place of issue, Yokohama was the
most important centre of the Japanese orticultural trade even before the establishment of Yokohama Nursery Company in 1890, and Savatier lived in nearby
Yokosuka. We are grateful to Prof. Kiyoshi Matsuda for romanizing and translating the title and drawing our attention to Savatier’s 1875 publication.
The first drawing shows very slight wear in the red stripes down the centres of
the pedals, but the drawings are otherwise in very good condition. The paper
sometimes shows some folds at the foot. The front wrapper has a few small holes
and both show a small abrasion near the foot and slightly tattered edges. The
leaves and wrappers have curled above the stitching at the head.
[24] ll. ☞ More on our website
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Dutch nursery catalogues from Aalsmeer, the capital of horticulture
27. [NETHERL ANDS – AALSMEER]. [Collection of 66 nursery catalogues of various Dutch florists, mainly active at Aalsmeer, The
Netherlands].
Aalsmeer, 1928–1968. 48 volumes. Various sizes. With numerous black and white and occasionally coloured illustrations. Original publisher’s
printed paper wrappers.
€ 1650

Nursery catalogues of 6 different firms, all based in Aalsmeer, The Netherlands. The companies are: P. Eveleens & Zn. (18 vols); Fa. W. Keessen Jr. & Zonen,
later Terra Nova (18 vols); K. Maarse Dz. Jr. (4 vols); Man (4 vols); Gebr. Spaargaren (14 vols); Fa. W. Topsvoort (10 vols). These companies have a long history,
Topsvoort has been a flower-cultivating family since ca. 1650. All have remained in business to the present day and some have grown to become leaders in the
horticultural sector. Aalsmeer is the horticultural center of the Netherlands and is home to the largest flower auction house in the world. Keessen changed its
name to Terra Nova and became the Dutch royal nursery in 1910, the nicely illustrated commemorative oblong catalogue is included in the present collection.
All catalogues were deduplicated from the library of the Wageningen University & Research. Occasionally slightly soiled, foxed or frayed. Otherwise in good
condition.
Not in Iwasa; European Nursery Catalogue Collection; for the history of Topsvoort and other firms: Dirk Eveleens Maarse, Topsvoort geschiedenis van een Aalsmeers boomkwekersbedrijf, 2001. ☞ More on our
website
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Dutch rose nursery catalogues
28. [NETHERL ANDS]. BUISMAN. [Collection of 26 nursery catalogues of rose nursery Buisman].
1924–1966. 34 volumes. Various sizes. With numerous black and white and occasionally coloured illustrations. Original publisher’s printed
paper wrappers.
€ 800
Rare historic nursery catalogues of G.A.H. Buisman & Zn. N.V. rose nursery in Heerde, The Netherlands. The Buisman rose nursery company started in
1912, as a hobby of Mr. G.A.H. Buisman, on the Groot Oever estate in Wapenveld. Eventually it took on more serious forms and at one point no fewer than
40,000 roses were delivered per year. His son Roelof Buisman followed a horticultural training especially for the family business in the Dutch nursery center
of Boskoop, but because roses were not grown there, he went to Echternach and Trier to gather specific expertise. He then took over the company.
Catalogues in the present collection: 1924–
1940, 1942–43, 1946–47, 1950–1961,
All catalogues were deduplicated from the
library of the Wageningen University &
Research.
Occasionally slightly soiled, foxed or frayed.
Otherwise in good condition.
Not in European Nursery Catalogue Collection; Iwasa. ☞
More on our website

nursery catalogues

Krelage’s nursery catalogues
29. [NETHERL ANDS]. KREL AGE. [Collection of 95 nursery catalogues of E.H. Krelage en Zoon in Haarlem, The Netherlands].
Haarlem, 1888–1921. 95 volumes. 4° and two 2°. With numerous black and white and occasionally coloured illustrations. Original publisher’s
printed paper wrappers.
€ 2750
Large collection of catalogues from the renowned Dutch nursery and bulb firm Krelage en Zoon in Haarlem, the best florist of Western Europe. The firm was
at the very top of their trade, being the purveyor of the courts of The Netherlands, Italy, Greece, Bavaria, Baden, Luxembourg and Mecklenburg-Schwerin.
The company was called ‘de Bloemhof ’, they gained more than 800 medals at world exhibitions and horticultural shows. Among the many new hybrids
they’ve cultivated are the famous Darwin tulips. The floristry has long since completely disappeared. The founder of this floristry was Ernst Heinrich Krelage,
a German immigrant who arrived in Haarlem in the year 1804 as an eighteen-year-old young man. Since its foundation in 1811 the company was a success
story.
The text of the catalogues is mostly in Dutch, some are in
English (“Krelage’s sensational new tulips”) and a few in
German. The present collection included some duplicates.
One catalogue makes reference to the First World War: “In
publishing the present catalog we beg to offer our sincerest
thanks to all who have favored us with their orders in former
years. We have especially appreciated this continued confidence in the last monts, when our business seriously suffered
from the European war and only a small part of the usual
supply could be exported. [..] The shipping from Holland to
the United States has been continued during the war without
any interruption, and all orders can be promptly despatched
and delivered without any serious delay”. (Krelage ‘Special
war offer at cheap prices’. Catalog no. 639a, 1915).
Catalogues from before 1916 might have been part of the
famous E.H. Krelage collection. All catalogues were deduplicated from the library of the Wageningen University &
Research. Occasionally slightly soiled, foxed or frayed.
Otherwise in good condition.
Iwasa (listing some 150 volumes). European Nursery Catalogue Collection (only
1 volume); for the company and founder: Marian de Haan, Krelage & zoon:
van arme immigrant tot wereldfaam, in: Kennemerkroniek. Nieuwsblad van de
Archiefdienst voor Kennemerland 4, 2000, pp. 11–14; Ernst H. Krelage, Een eeuw
bloembollenteelt. Het honderdjarig bestaan der tuinbouwinrichting ‘Bloemhof ’
herdacht, Haarlem, 1911. ☞ More on our website
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Dutch nursery catalogues
30. [NETHERL ANDS – DE BILT]. Firma G RO E N EW E G E N & ZO O N. [Collection of 37 nursery catalogues of Groenewegen &
Zoon, De Bilt, The Netherlands and 1 from Groenewegen & Co., Zandpoort, The Netherlands].
De Bilt & Zandpoort, 1887–1947. 38 volumes. Various sizes, mainly small 4°, one 2° and one oblong. With numerous (full-page) illustrations,
mostly black and white but some with full-page colour plates. Original publisher’s colour printed paper wrappers.
€ 950
In 1887 Barend Groenewegen split from the Groenewegen company
and started a tree nursery in De Bilt with a garden architecture
department for landscaping under the name Groenewegen & Zoon.
After the death of Barend his three sons, Bernhard, Johannes and
Rudolph, continued the business. Rudolph retired in 1919 and for
a few years he went on his own to run a nursery under the name
Groenewegen & Co in Zandpoort. The old business in De Bilt went
through difficult years during the First World War. Brother Bernhard
and son Barend became partners in Koninklijke Hollandsche
Handelmaatschappij Groenewegen & Zoon. Unfortunately, Barend,
the intended successor, died in 1928. P. Hasselman, tree nurseryman and garden architect (training National Horticultural School
in Boskoop) from Leersum, became director of the new company
“Boomkweekerijen Groenewegen & Zoon”, located in De Bilt.
Present in this collection:
Groenewegen & Zoon, 89 (1887), 90 (1887), 103 (1892), 107 (1893),
108 (1893), 112 (1894), 113 (1895), 114 (1895), 118 (1897), 120 (1898), 123
(1892), 126 (1902), 138 (autumn 1905 – spring 1906), 144 (autumn
1907 – spring 1908), 146 (1909), 149 (autumn 1909 – spring 1910),
151 (1910), 153 (1911), 155 (1912), 157 (autumn 1912 – spring 1913), 161
([February 1915]), 166 (autumn 1915), 171 (autumn 1917), 173 (autumn
1919), 1–179 (1921 – 1922), 2–180 (1922 – 1923), 3–101 (1923 – 1924),
5–183 (1925 – 1926). (1930). 70 year jubilee catalogue, 191 (1930–
1931), 199 (1936 – 1937), 200 (1937–1938), 204 (1940), 205 (1940),
206 ([1941]), 208 (1946 – 47): Groenewegen & Co. 263 (1910).
Catalogues from before 1916 might have been part of the famous
E.H. Krelage collection. All catalogues were deduplicated from the library of the Wageningen University & Research. All volumes slightly foxed; occasionally
slightly damaged. Otherwise in good condition.
Cf. Iwasa, p. 290 (1893, 1894, 1896, 1897); Krelage, I, pp. 306–308. ☞ More on our website
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Nursery catalogues from Russia
33. [RUSSIA]. [Collection of 2 nursery catalogues of different companies
from Russia].
1911–1914. 2 volumes. Folio. With numerous black and white and occasionally
coloured illustrations. Original publisher’s printed paper wrappers.
€ 500
Rare historic nursery catalogues of 2 different firms from Russia: S.I. Kogbetliev
in Armavir and A.B. Meyer in Moscow. Both catalogues are in Russian and offer
various plants and vegetables. The catalogue of Kogbetliev has a blackface on the
illustrated front cover. The catalogues do not appear in WorldCat. The nurseries
and the years are: A.B. Meyer in Moscow, 1911; S.I. Kogbetliev in Armavir, 1914.
The catalogues might have been part of the famous E.H. Krelage collection. All
catalogues were deduplicated from the library of the Wageningen University &
Research. Occasionally slightly soiled, foxed or frayed. Otherwise in good condition.
Not in Iwasa; WorldCat. ☞ More on our website
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More books, drawings, photographs, manuscripts and prints
related to botanical gardens & nursery catalogues
available at our websites:
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/category/
natural_history/horticulture_forestry.html

https://www.asherbooks.com/category/natural_
history/horticulture_forestry.html

Previously published and available for
download at our websites
www.forumrarebooks.com
www.asherbooks.com
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